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These gazette orders provide stamp duty exemption or remission of stamp duty for first-time buyers of 
residential properties as announced in the retabled Budget 2023. The following are the salient points of the 
gazette orders:

Gazette order Stamp Duty 
(Exemption) Order 
2023 

Stamp Duty 
(Exemption) (No. 2) 
Order 2023

Stamp Duty 
(Remission) Order 
2023

Stamp Duty 
(Remission) (No. 2) 
Order 2023

Instrument 
exempted from 
stamp duty

Loan agreement 
between an 
individual and a 
licensed financial 
institution, 
licensed 
co-operative 
society or 
employer 
providing housing 
loan schemes

Instrument of 
transfer between an 
individual and an 
approved property 
developer

Loan agreement 
between an 
individual and a 
licensed financial 
institution, licensed 
co-operative 
society and 
employer providing 
housing loan 
schemes

Instrument of 
transfer between an 
individual and an 
approved property 
developer

Rate of 
exemption / 
remission

Full exemption Remission of 75%

Type of property Residential property purchased through the Malaysian Home Ownership Initiative 
(i-Miliki) under the Home Ownership Programme 2022/2023

Individual A purchaser or co-purchasers who are Malaysian citizens

Stamp duty exemption for first 
time home buyers

The following gazette orders have been issued:

● Stamp Duty (Exemption) Order 2023
● Stamp Duty (Exemption) (No. 2) Order 

2023
● Stamp Duty (Remission) Order 2023
● Stamp Duty (Remission) (No. 2) Order 

2023
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Gazette order Stamp Duty 
(Exemption) Order 
2023 

Stamp Duty 
(Exemption) (No. 2) 
Order 2023

Stamp Duty 
(Remission) Order 
2023

Stamp Duty 
(Remission) (No. 2) 
Order 2023

Value of property Not more than RM500,000 More than RM500,000 but not more than 
RM1 million

Date of purchase Sale and Purchase Agreement executed between the individual and a property 
developer from 1 June 2022 to 31 December 2023 and is duly stamped by 31 
January 2024

Discount 
requirement

A minimum of 10% discount from the original price offered must be given (except for 
properties which are subject to controlled pricing)

Statutory 
declaration 
requirement

To be accompanied with a statutory declaration from:
● the property developer, confirming that the 10% discount has been given, and
● the individual, confirming that the individual has never owned any residential 

property individually or jointly. 
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The following are the salient points:

1. It is effective for instruments of transfer of immovable property executed on or after 1 April 2023 
between:

2. The recipient must be a Malaysian citizen

3. The amount of stamp duty exempted is:

a. Full exemption: Stamp duty on the first RM1 million or less of the market value of the property, 
and

b. 50% exemption: Stamp duty on the portion of market value of the property in excess of RM1 
million

Donor Recipient

● Mother or father; or
● Mother and father

Child

Child ● Mother or father; or
● Mother and father

● Grandfather or grandmother; or
● Grandfather and grandmother

Grandchild

Grandchild ● Grandfather or grandmother; or
● Grandfather and grandmother

Stamp duty exemption for 
transfer of properties 

The Stamp Duty (Exemption) (No. 3) Order 2023 
has been gazetted and provides stamp duty 
exemption for transfer of property operating as a 
voluntary disposition inter vivos between 
specified family members, as announced in the 
retabled Budget 2023.
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The salient points of the media statement are summarised below:

Modes of payment that are to cease 

Payment centres Payment instrument Date of cessation Type of taxes

Revenue Management 
Centres (Pusat 
Terimaan Bayaran)

● Kuala Lumpur 
● Kuching
● Kota Kinabalu

Cheque / MOPO 1 August 2023 Applies for all direct taxes 
except:

● Cheques / post-dated 
cheques submitted to the 
IRB before 1 August 
2023 for payment of tax 
arising from tax audit, 
investigation or civil 
litigation cases. 

● Withholding tax of 2% 
under section 107D of 
Income Tax Act 1967 for 
payments made by a 
company to an agent, 
dealer and distributor.

CIMB Bank Cheque 1 August 2023

Maybank / Public Bank Cheque 1 June 2023

Pos Malaysia MOPO 1 August 2023

Stamp duty counters Cheque / MOPO 1 July 2023

Modes of payment to Inland 
Revenue Board

The Inland Revenue Board (IRB) has, in their 
media statement dated 12 June 2023, stated 
that cheques and money orders/postal orders 
(“MOPO”) will no longer be accepted as 
instruments of payment for direct taxes. 
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Accepted modes of payment
After the date of cessation set out in the previous page:
● Revenue Management Centres accept payment in cash or bank draft for the following limited types of 

payment:
● 3% retention sum by acquirer under section 21B of Real Property Gains Tax Act 1976
● Income tax paid by foreign artists (public entertainers)
● Withholding tax
● Compound

● Payments for employees’ Monthly Tax Deductions (MTD) via the IRB’s MTD system can be made via 
cash, bank draft or online banking or transfer (e.g. FPX, TT, IBG) 

● Stamp duty payment at stamp duty counters can only be made via bank drafts

Other prevailing mediums of tax payment using the Bill Number and Tax Identification Number remain 
unchanged, e.g:
● Online payment through the MyTax portal at https://mytax.hasil.gov.my/ 
● Online payment through internet banking
● Cash payment at Pos Malaysia and appointed banks

The IRB’s media statement dated 12 June 2023 is available on IRB’s website www.hasil.gov.my (Media 
Release).

https://mytax.hasil.gov.my/
http://www.hasil.gov.my
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Connect with us
Our Offices Corporate Tax Compliance & Advisory

Kuala Lumpur
Jagdev Singh
jagdev.singh@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1469

Penang & Ipoh
Kang Gaik Hong
gaik.hong.kang@pwc.com
+60(4) 238 9225

Melaka & Johor Bahru
Benedict Francis
benedict.francis@pwc.com
+60(7) 218 6000

Kuching
Lee Yuien Siang
yuien.siang.lee@pwc.com
+60(8) 252 7202

Cynthia Ng
cynthia.hh.ng@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1438

Labuan
Jennifer Chang
jennifer.chang@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1828

Consumer & Industrial Product Services
Margaret Lee
margaret.lee.seet.cheng@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1501

Steve Chia 
steve.chia.siang.hai@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1572

Clifford Yap
clifford.eng.hong.yap@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1446

Taariq Murad
taariq.murad@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1580

Hee Sien Yian
sien.yian.hee@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0222

Cynthia Ng
cynthia.hh.ng@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1438

Alvin Woo
alvin.jm.woo@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1820

Emerging Markets 
Fung Mei Lin
mei.lin.fung@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1505

Michelle Chuo
michelle.sy.chuo@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1289

Energy, Utilities & Mining
Technology, Media & Telecommunications
Heather Khoo
heather.khoo@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1636

Lavindran Sandragasu
lavindran.sandragasu@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1494

Keegan Ong
keegan.sk.ong@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1684

Aurobindo Ponniah
aurobindo.ponniah@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 3771

Ang Wei Liang
wei.liang.ang@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1597

Financial Services
Jennifer Chang
jennifer.chang@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1828

Lim Phaik Hoon
phaik.hoon.lim@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1535

Lorraine Yeoh
lorraine.yeoh@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1499

Tan Tien Yee
tien.yee.tan@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1584

Services & Infrastructure
Lim Phaik Hoon
phaik.hoon.lim@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1535
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Connect with us
Specialist services

Capital Allowance
Richard Baker
richard.baker@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0644

Corporate Services
Lee Shuk Yee
shuk.yee.x.lee@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1626

Dispute Resolution
Tai Weng Hoe
weng.hoe.tai@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1600

Chris Tay
christopher.h.tay@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1143

International Tax Services / 
Mergers and Acquisition
Gan Pei Tze
pei.tze.gan@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 3297

Lim Chee Keong
chee.keong.lim@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0639

Individual Tax
Michelle Chuo
michelle.sy.chuo@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1289

Indirect Tax
Raja Kumaran
raja.kumaran@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1701

Abd Gani Othman
abdgani.othman@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1648

Geeta Balakrishnan
geeta.b.balakrishnan@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1652

Annie Thomas
annie.thomas@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 3539

Workforce Tax
Kartina Abdul Latif
kartina.a.latif@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0153

Mohammad Iesa Morshidi
iesa.morshidi@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 3136

Worldtrade Management Services
Chandrasegaran Perumal
chandrasegaran.perumal@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 3724

Tax Technology
Yap Sau Shiung
sau.shiung.yap@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1555

Joey Chong
joey.chong@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0092

Tax Reporting & Strategy
Lavindran Sandragasu
lavindran.sandragasu@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1494

Pauline Lum
pauline.ml.lum@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1059

Mohd Haizam Abdul Aziz
mohd.haizam.abdul.aziz@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 5355

Transfer Pricing
Anushia Soosaipillai
anushia.joan.soosaipillai@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1419

Jagdev Singh
jagdev.singh@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1469

Desmond Goh
desmond.goh.keng.hong@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1439

Ong Ai Ling
ai.ling.ong@pwc.com
+60 (3) 2173 0711

Lim Ying Tian
ying.tian.lim@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 0291

Lilia Edlina Azmi
lilia.edlina.azmi@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1498

China Desk
Lorraine Yeoh
lorraine.yeoh@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1499

Japanese Business Consulting
Yuichi Sugiyama
yuichi.sugiyama@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1191

Clifford Yap
clifford.eng.hong.yap@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1446

Korea Desk
Keegan Ong
keegan.sk.ong@pwc.com
+60(3) 2173 1684
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